(p) Change in accounting policy:

During the period, MEC changed its accounting policy in accordance with ASPE Section
3064, Goodwill and Intangible Assets to expense internally developed intangible assets
related to implementation costs associated with software as a service arrangements which
were previously capitalized. This change has been applied retrospectively and accordingly,
the comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements as at and for the period
ended February 24, 2019 have been adjusted to reflect the change in accounting policy to
decrease intangible assets by $8,017, increase selling and general expenses of $4,406
(comprised of a decrease in amortization of $1,292 and increase in supplies and service
expense of $5,698) and decrease in the beginning surplus of $3,611.

MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT CO-OPERATIVE
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Period from February 25, 2019 to February 23, 2020

 10

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(p) Change in accounting policy (continued):

  As previously
  reported Adjustment As restated

Consolidated balance sheet:

Intangible assets $ 21,237 $ (8,017) $ 13,220
Accumulated deficit (2,947) (8,017) (10,964)

Consolidated statement of operations

and surplus (deficit):
Selling and administrative expenses 175,946 4,406 180,352
Surplus, beginning of period 8,540 (3,611) 4,929

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

Cash flows from operations 16,763 (5,697) 11,066
Cash flows used for investing (42,868) 5,697 (37,171)

3. Accounts receivable:

  February 23, February 24,
  2020 2019

Accounts receivable   $ 1,135 $ 1,034
Real estate and lease inducement receivables  44 244
Allowance for doubtful accounts  (57) (136)

  $ 1,122 $ 1,142

4. Inventory:

  February 23, February 24,
  2020 2019

Raw materials $ 70 $ 157
Finished goods 112,433 98,154
Inventory provision (4,000) (1,780)

  $ 108,503 $ 96,531

The amount of inventory recognized as a component of cost of sales during the period was
$266,967 (February 24, 2019: $263,180).

MOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT CO-OPERATIVE